to answer the items regarding their attitudinal, normative 
and control beliefs about LMS for online teaching and 
learning.  

The study did not include staff or lecturers in the Fcaulty, 
it focused exclusively on regular fresh students. Over a 
period of two months, that is, from January to March 2021, 
one hundred and sixty-four (164) completed 
questionnaires, which were retrieved from the Google 
Form. A response rate of 57.7 percent, which was 
aceptable for internal survey, was achieved. Baruch and 
Holtom (2008) posited that the minimum response rate for 
a survey employing primary data from individuals is